HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD C-11 Sector-6, Panchkula Ph - 0172- 577870-73, Fax No. 2581201 E-mail- hspcbho@gmail.com



Website: http//:www.hspcb.gov.in

Order

Whereas the matter regarding extension of Consent to Establish (CTE) for construction and infrastructure development projects without valid license from Town & Country Planning Department was discussed in the TAC meeting held on 04.07.2016 and 25.10.2016 and the Technical Advisory Committee recommended that consent to establish may be extended for construction/infrastructure development projects for the period upto validity of environmental clearance of the project subject to the conditions that the said project proponent will not do any construction of project till the valid renewed license is obtained from Town & Country Planning Department and extension of CTE will be null and void incase such unit fail to renew their license from Town & Country Planning Department. The copy of CTE so granted for this purpose may also be forwarded to Director, Town & Country Planning Department.

The above recommendations of TAC of the Board has been considered and approved by the Competent Authority.

In view of above, it is hereby ordered that the applications for extension/renewal of consent to establish under Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 for the construction and infrastructure development projects, will be decided without the requirement of renewal of license issued from Town & Country Planning Department subject to compliance of other requirements for extension/renewal of CTE as per consent policy of the Board and subject to the validity of environmental clearance of project and with the conditions that the said unit will not do any construction work in their project without obtaining valid renewed license from Town & Country Planning Department and extension of CTE will become null and void if the unit fails to renew their license. Copy of such extension of CTE will also be forwarded to Director, Town & Country Planning Department.

These orders shall come into force with immediate effect.

Dated Panchkula, the 9th May, 2017

K.K. Kahandelwal, IAS Chairman

Endst. No. HSPCB/PLG /2017/ 4058-4080

Dated: 19 05 17 A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

1. All Branch Incharges in Head Office.

2. All Regional Officers in the field.

3. Pa to Chairman/ PA to Member Secretary for information of the officers.

4. Nodal Officer (IT) for uploading the orders on the website of the Board.

18/05/11 Sr. Environmental Engineer-I HQ

288Max

For Chairman